

SUPREME COURT OF ILLINOIS

SUPREME COURT BUILDING 200 East Capitol Avenue SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62701-1721

CYNTHIA A. GRANT Clerk of the Court

May 17, 2024

(217) 782-2035 TDD: (217) 524-8132 FIRST DISTRICT OFFICE 160 North LaSalle Street, 20th Floor Chicago, IL 60601-3103 (312) 793-1332 TDD: (312) 793-6185

Robert Nathan Hochman Sidley Austin LLP One South Dearborn St. Chicago, IL 60603 Adam Robert Vaught Kilbride & Vaught, LLC 82 S. LaGrange Rd., Suite 208 LaGrange, IL 60525

In re: Fausett v. Walgreen Co. 129783

Dear Counsel:

Enclosed is an order entered May 17, 2024, by Supreme Court of Illinois in the above-captioned cause.

Very truly yours,

Cynthia A. Grant

Clerk of the Supreme Court

cc: All Counsel of Record Clerk of the Appellate Court, Second District

129783

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF ILLINOIS

| Calley Fausett, Individually and on behalf of others similarly situated, |)) |
|--|--|
| Appellee | Petition for Leave to Appeal from Appellate Court |
| ٧. |) Second District) 2-23-0105 |
| Walgreen Co., |) 19CH675 |
| Appellant |) |
| | |
| | |
| |) |

<u>O R D E R</u>

On the court's own motion:

IT IS ORDERED as follows: The court finds that the petition for leave to appeal was improvidently granted. The appellate court denied Walgreen Co.'s petition for leave to appeal the judgment of the circuit court pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 306(a)(8). The case is before this court pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 315 ("Leave to Appeal From the Appellate Court to the Supreme Court"). However, before this court, the parties are not arguing that the appellate court abused its discretion in denying the petition for leave to appeal, nor are they arguing against any action of the appellate court. Rather, the parties' briefs are focused solely on arguing the merits of the circuit court's judgment. Accordingly, this court's September 27, 2023, order allowing the petition for leave to appeal is <u>vacated</u>. The petition for leave to appeal is <u>denied</u>.

In the exercise of this court's supervisory authority, the Appellate Court, Second District, is directed to vacate its May 18, 2023, order in case No. 2-23-0105, denying the petition for leave to appeal pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 306(a)(8). The appellate court is directed to allow the petition for leave to appeal. The briefs filed in this court shall stand as the parties' briefs in the appellate court.

FILED May 17, 2024 SUPREME COURT CLERK